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Honorable Richard J. Laird

Member, House of Representatives
341 Bonner Drive

Roanoke, Alabama  36274
Municipalities – Volunteer Fire Departments – Mayors – Volunteers – Nonprofit Corporations – Randolph County
The mayor of a city or town does not have oversight over who may be accepted as a local volunteer firefighter if the volunteer fire department is organized as a nonprofit corporation.
Dear Representative Laird:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the mayor of a city or town have oversight over who may be accepted as a volunteer firefighter in the local, all-volunteer fire department when the fire department has organized itself as a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation and receives no financial support from the city or town? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you seek a determination of whether the mayor of a city or town has oversight over who may be accepted as a local volunteer firefighter when the volunteer fire department is organized as a nonprofit corporation.  Section 9-3-17(a)(1) describes the certification of a fire department as a volunteer fire department and states, in pertinent part, that “[t]he group shall be organized and incorporated under the laws of the State of Alabama as a nonprofit organization or as an authority of a legal subdivision. . . .”  Ala. Code § 9-3-17(a)(1)(2001) (emphasis added).


A volunteer fire department organized as a nonprofit organization is governed by its own board of directors.  Opinion to Honorable Seth Hammett, Member, House of Representatives, dated January 8, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00086.  Authority regarding nonprofit corporations is set out in section 10-3A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Section 10-3A-2 of the Code of Alabama defines “board of directors” as “[t]he group of persons vested with the management of the affairs of the corporation irrespective of the name by which such group is designated.”  Ala. Code § 10-3A-2 (1999).  The manner in which a nonprofit corporation may exercise its powers is provided for in section 10-3A-34 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 10-3A-34 of the Code of Alabama states that “[a]ll corporate powers shall be exercised by or under authority of, and the business and affairs of a corporation shall be managed under the direction of a board of directors as may be otherwise provided in this chapter or the articles of incorporation. . . .”  Ala. Code § 10-3A-34 (1999) (emphasis added).


Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that a volunteer fire department organized as a nonprofit corporation with a board of directors as its governing body is separate and apart from the governance of the municipality in which the volunteer fire department is located.  As such, the mayor of a city or town does not have oversight over who may be accepted as a local volunteer firefighter in a volunteer fire department that is organized as a nonprofit corporation.

CONCLUSION


The mayor of a city or town does not have oversight over who may be accepted as a local volunteer firefighter if the volunteer fire department is organized as a nonprofit corporation.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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